

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 586/2017 in
SWP No. 63/2010
c/w
CPSW No. 120/2019
[CCP(S) No. 186/2019]
CCP(S) No. 74/2021
CCP(S) No. 282/2023

Zunera Shakeel & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. R. K. S. Thakur, Advocate.

Vs

A. K. Pandita, Dist. Prog. Officer &
Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Advocate vice
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
01.04.2026

01. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that vide fresh compliance report dated 29.12.2025, the respondents have made observations only with regard to the cases of Ms. Zunara Begum, Ms. Farhana Manzoor, Ms. Saima Ishaq by stating that there is nothing on record that would justify their exclusion on functional or operational considerations but in respect of other petitioners, nothing has been mentioned in the fresh compliance report.

02. In view of the above, the respondents are directed to file fresh and comprehensive statement of facts indicating therein the status of all the contempt petitioners in all the connected petitions. Needful be done by next date of hearing.

03. Be listed on **06.05.2026**.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

Jammu
01.04.2026
Shivalee